(i.e. between the first and last players to increase price), compared to 1 to 20.5 hours

for price decrease, and 49 to 99.5 hours for price reversal. There is no clear

evidence from these observations that petrol prices increased faster than they

decreased.

26. Zooming into the price movements of a particular incident – during the 50

hours 45 minutes from 21 to 23 March 2011 – provides further insights into the

market dynamics. As shown in Exhibit 7, one player increased its prices by 3 cents

uniformly across all grades. The three other players reacted, but the magnitudes of

their price increases were lower and regressive (i.e. less increase for higher grades).

Later, the first two players who raised prices adjusted their prices downwards to

match their competitors‟. In the end, Grade 92 and 95 prices were increased by 2.3

and 1.3 cents respectively. For Grade 98 and Premium grade petrol, one player had

reduced prices by 1 cent. These price movements did not appear to be highly

coordinated among the players.

Exhibit 7: Price Movements of a Particular Incident

Date Time Player Grade
Old

Price
New
Price

Change Remarks

21 Mar
2011

1500h I

92 2.017 2.047 +0.030 Uniform price
increase for all
grades by one
player

95 2.077 2.107 +0.030

Premium 2.215 2.245 +0.030

1800h II

95 2.077 2.097 +0.020

Lower and
regressive price
increases across
different grades
by the three
other players

98 2.150 2.160 +0.010

Premium 2.359 2.369 +0.010

22 Mar
2011

1000h III

92 2.017 2.040 +0.023

95 2.077 2.090 +0.013

98 2.150 2.140 -0.010

1200h IV

92 2.017 2.040 +0.023

95 2.077 2.090 +0.013

98 2.130 2.140 +0.010

1300h I

92 2.047 2.047 0.000

Partial reversal
of price
increases by two
players

95 2.107 2.097 -0.010

Premium 2.245 2.225 -0.020

23 Mar
2011

n.a. I

92 2.047 2.040 -0.007

95 2.097 2.090 -0.007

Premium 2.225 2.225 0.000

1745h II

95 2.097 2.090 -0.007

98 2.160 2.140 -0.020

Premium 2.369 2.349 -0.020

Source: Petrol Watch

   Occasional Paper Series  |  Competition Commission of Singapore   13

27. In addition, we have conducted an econometric analysis on the retail petrol

prices to test if the „rocket-and-feather‟ phenomenon exists (see Appendix 2). The

results do not support the existence of such a phenomenon19:

a. Overall, crude oil price movement was a good leading indicator of pump

petrol price movement;

b. The correlation between crude oil prices and petrol prices was not

stronger when they rose than when they fell;

c. Petrol prices did not rise more (in magnitude) in response to crude oil

[…]

0.186

(1.903)

0.191

(1.936)

Dcrude_dn1 0.454* 0.454* 0.441*

   Occasional Paper Series  |  Competition Commission of Singapore   20

Results of Models ron98 95 and 92 using 4 lags

 Ron98 Ron95 Ron92

(5.848) (5.807) (5.601)

Dcrude_dn2
-0.089

(-0.894)

-0.085

(-0.845)

-0.109

(-1.069)

Dcrude_dn3
-0.031

(-0.388)

-0.025

(-0.312)

-0.022

(-0.276)

Dcrude_dn4
0.018

(0.189)

0.030

(0.301)

0.019

(0.195)

time
0.000

(0.820)

0.000

(0.928)

0.000

(0.894)

_cons
-0.004

(-1.068)

-0.004

(-0.987)

-0.004

(-1.087)

N 243 243 241

R-sq 0.302 0.294 0.285

adj. R-sq 0.262 0.254 0.244

F 8.996 8.682 8.220

T statistics in parentheses
* p<0.05,  p<0.01, * p<0.001

Based on the above results, we tested the rocket-and-feather hypothesis, based on

a null hypothesis that the sum of exponentially discounted coefficients of lagged

increases in crude oil prices is equal to that of decreases, i.e.:

The results – F-values with a sensitivity analysis of various discount factors – are at

Table 2. Given the low F-values, the null hypothesis cannot be rejected at a 10%

confidence level.

Table 2: F-Value

F-value e-p = 1.00 e-p = 0.99 e-p = 0.95 e-p = 0.90

RON 98 0.17 0.18 0.22 0.31

RON 95 0.22 0.23 0.27 0.36

RON 92 0.17 0.18 0.22 0.30

As such, we conclude that, based on an econometric analysis on crude oil and retail

petrol prices, the „rocket-and-feather‟ phenomenon did not exist at a statistically

significant level.

𝐻0:
1

𝑒𝑖𝜌
 𝛽𝑖

+

4

𝑖=0

=
1

𝑒𝑖𝜌
 𝛽𝑖
−

4

𝑖=0